Net financial position in USD 590 365 583 110

Net financial position in LVL 304 162 309 751

Since 1 January 2005, the Bank of Latvia has stated a fixed currency exchange rate for Latvian Lat against Euro, i.e. 0.702804. From
this moment the Bank of Latvia also ensured that the market rate will not differ from the official rate by more than 1%. Therefore, the
Company’s future profit or loss due to fluctuations of the Euro exchange rate would not be material as far as the Bank of Latvia
maintains the above mentioned fixed rate. Till 31 December 2013 Lat (LVL) was the monetary unit of the Republic of Latvia. Latvia has
joined the Euro Zone and its national currency is Euro since January 1, 2014. Fluctuations of currency exchange rates will no longer
influence the operational activities of the Company. The Company does not use any currency hedge tools.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD dollar exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease) in US

dollar exchange rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
LVL

2013

 +5% 15 208

 -5% (15 208)

2012

 +5% 15 488

 -5% (15 488)

JSC Ventspils nafta Annual report 2013

Address: Elizabetes iela 1, LV-1010,
Riga, Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

52

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

24. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Liquidity risk

The Company manages its liquidity risk by planning of terms of payment of trade payables. The budgeting system which is being

successfully applied by the Company is of great use for liquidity risk management and control. Risk analysis and designing of risk

management plans are conducted at the top management level.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities at 31 December 2013 and 2012 based on

[…]

Payables to related companies  2 229 - - - - 2 229

TOTAL: 2 229 8 661 - - - 10 890

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk through its non-current loan to Euromin Holdings (Cyprus) Limited, Latmar Holdings Corporation
and the receivable from LASCO Investment Ltd, as well as through cash and cash equivalents. The Company manages credit risk
arising out of cash and cash equivalents by investing in EU-registered credit institutions. The credit risk arising out of non-current loans
and other financial non-current asset is managed by evaluating the creditworthiness of business partners.

The Company is exposed to credit risk through its trade and other receivables. The Company manages its credit risk by continuously
assessing the credit history. Stable credit institutions with the possible highest ratings are used for placement of free cash. In addition,
receivable balances are monitored on an on-going basis to ensure that the Company’s exposure to bad debts is minimised.

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to the interest rate risk mainly through its current loans. The interest rate receivable on the loans and interest
rate payable on the borrowings is disclosed in Notes 13 and 18.

 2013 2012

Increase/

(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on
profit

before tax
LVL

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on
profit

before tax
LVL

Loan receivable

EUR LIBOR +0.10% 54 494 +0.20% 104 906

 -0.10% (54 494)

USD LIBOR +0.25% 26 461 +0.20% 21 179

 -0.10% (10 584)

Borrowings

USD LIBOR +0.25% (26 457) +0.20% (21 177)

 -0.10% 10 583

JSC Ventspils nafta Annual report 2013

Address: Elizabetes iela 1, LV-1010,
Riga, Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

53

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

24. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy debt to
equity ratio in order to support its business growth in line with strategic development guidelines, ensure continuity of operations,
maintain low credit risk and maximize shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions in Latvia and the